

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION**

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of DAVID
JORDAN, JR.,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 2:20cv15994

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his
official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland
County, and ERIC WATSON, an
individual,

Defendants.

DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE
DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE RE: FRANK EDWARDS AND
IN OPPOSITION TO THE PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION TO STRIKE THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

/s/7777D
7777D

Attorneys for the Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Court should deny Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike the Affirmative Defense of Qualified Immunity since Defendant acted reasonably under the circumstances.....	4
A. Plaintiff’s Motion should be denied because Deputy Watson’s reasonable actions did not amount to a constitutional violation.....	5
B. Plaintiff’s Motion should be denied because Officer Watson’s reasonable use of force did not violate a clearly established law.....	8
1. Watson’s actions here are distinguishable from officers’ actions in qualified-immunity decisions involving unreasonable deadly force.....	9
2. Given the courts’ conflicting standards of reasonableness in use-of-deadly-force cases, Watson lacked notice that his conduct could even be considered unreasonable.....	10
3. Officer Watson’s reasonable use-of-deadly-force when faced with a potential threat did not rise to the level of egregious conduct sufficient to put him on notice of a Constitutional violation.....	11
II. The anticipated testimony of Dr. Frank Edwards regarding racial bias should be excluded as it is irrelevant under Federal Rule of Evidence 702, is not relevant under Federal Rule of Evidence 401, and is significantly more prejudicial than probative under Federal Rule of Evidence 403.....	12
A. The anticipated testimony of Dr. Edwards is irrelevant under Federal Rule of Evidence 702 and therefore will not be helpful to the jury in understanding	

the evidence presented or determining Deputy Watson’s reasonableness in shooting the deceased.....14

B. Dr. Edwards’s anticipated testimony regarding racial bias does not have a tendency to make the reasonableness of Deputy Watson’s actions more or less probable and therefore is not relevant under Rule 401 of the Federal Rules of Evidence.....15

C. Even if it is found that Dr. Edwards’s anticipated testimony is admissible under Rules 702 and 401, the danger of unfair prejudice substantially outweighs any probative value of his testimony and should be excluded by Rule 404 of the Federal Rule of Evidence.....16

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	5
----------------------------	---

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	12
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	5, 10, 11, 16
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	10
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	8
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	5
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	6
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	10
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. V. Carmichael</i> 526 U.S. 137 (1992).....	12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	7
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	5
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	5

<i>White v. Pauly</i> 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	6, 8, 9, 10
---	-------------

<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	8
--	---

U.S. Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Abdullahi v. City of Madison</i> 423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005).....	
--	--

<i>A.M. v. Holmes</i> 830 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2016).....	11
--	----

<i>Anderson v. Russell</i> 247 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2001).....	7
---	---

<i>Kesinger ex rel. Estate of Kesinger v. Herrington</i> 381 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2004).....	15
---	----

<i>Long v. Slaton</i> 508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2007).....	8
---	---

<i>Thompson v. City of Chicago</i> 472 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006).....	17
---	----

<i>U.S. v. Frazier</i> 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004).....	14
---	----

Statutes

Title 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 (2020).....	1
-------------------------------------	---

Title 28 U.S.C. §§ 1342(a)(3) (2020).....	1
---	---

Title 28 U.S.C. § 1441 (2020).....	1
------------------------------------	---

Title 20 U.S.C. §§ 1441(c) (2020).....	1
